

No. 21-312

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

OHIO EX REL. ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVE YOST

Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. Under 28 U.S.C. §1257(a), the Court lacks jurisdiction to hear this case.	7
II. The split is shallow and dissipating.	10
III. The decision below is correct.....	11
A. Volkswagen’s express-preemption argument is meritless.	12
B. Volkswagen’s implied-preemption argument has no textual grounding.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	16
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	17
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8, 9, 10
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	2, 18
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	14
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	16
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	17
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	7, 9
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	17
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	16, 17, 19
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	8, 9

<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	12
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982)	7
<i>P.R. Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	17
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956)	7
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-Mcgee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	1
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Dayton Malleable, Inc.</i> , 1 Ohio St. 3d 151 (1982)	18
<i>State ex rel. Slatery v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. M2018-00791-COA-R9-CV, 2019 WL 1220836 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2019)	10
<i>State ex rel. Yost v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 137 N.E.3d 1267 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....	6
<i>State v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 279 So. 3d 1109 (Ala. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. A18-0544, 2018 WL 6273103 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2018).....	10

<i>State, ex rel. DeWine v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,</i> No. 16CV10-10206, 2018 WL 8951077 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Dec. 07, 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Apel,</i> 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	15
<i>Volkswagen Group of America, Inc. v. The Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County, Florida,</i> No. 20-994	1
Statutes and Rules	
40 C.F.R. §51.351	2
40 C.F.R. §51.361	2
59 Fed. Reg. 31306.....	12
28 U.S.C. §1257.....	1, 7
42 U.S.C. §7401.....	2
42 U.S.C. §7521.....	2
42 U.S.C. §7522.....	2
42 U.S.C. §7524.....	18
42 U.S.C. §7525.....	2
42 U.S.C. §7543.....	3, 12, 16
Ohio Admin. Code §3745-26-01	2
Ohio Admin. Code §3745-26-12.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code §3704.14	2, 3, 14
Ohio Rev. Code §3704.16	3, 13

Other Authorities

Br. for United States as *Amicus Curiae* in
Volkswagen v. Environmental Protection
Commission. No. 20-994 (Sept. 27, 2021)..... 1, 17

Ohio EPA E-check..... 2

United States v. Volkswagen AG, No. 16-cr-
20394-SFC-APP-8, R.68 (E.D. Mich.
Mar. 10, 2017)..... 5
